#### UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

\_\_\_\_\_

Case No. 16-3537

#### LIBERTARIAN PARTY OF OHIO; KEVIN KNEDLER; AARON HARRIS; CHARLIE EARL,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

V.

JON HUSTED, Secretary of State,

**Defendant-Appellee**,

STATE OF OHIO; GREGORY FELSOCI,

**Intervenors-Appellees.** 

On Appeal from the United States District Court

For the Southern District of Ohio

#### **BRIEF FOR APPELLANTS**

Mark Kafantaris 5 City Park Avenue Columbus, Ohio 43206 (614) 223-1444 (614) 221-3713 (fax) mark@kafantaris.com Naila S. Awan 220 Fifth Ave. Second Floor New York, NY 10001 (212) 485-6065 (212) 485-2015 (fax) awan.ns@gmail.com

Mark R. Brown 303 E. Broad Street Columbus, Ohio 43215 (614) 236-6590 (614) 236-6956 (fax) mbrown@law.capital.edu

# UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

# Disclosure of Corporate Affiliations and Financial Interest

	Number: <u>16-3537</u>	Case Name: Libertarian Party of Ohio v. Husted
Name	of counsel: Mark R. Brown	
	ant to 6th Cir. R. 26.1, <u>Libertariar</u> s the following disclosure:	n Party of Ohio  Name of Party
1.		ate of a publicly owned corporation? If Yes, list below the or affiliate and the relationship between it and the named
No.

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities	iii
Statement in Support of Oral Argument	1
Statement of Jurisdiction	1
Statement of the Issues	1
Statement of the Case	2
A. LPO's Challenge to S.B. 193	4
B. ORP's Removal of Charlie Earl	6
1. Documents Proving The Kasich Campaign's Involvement	9
2. Documents Proving ORP's Involvement	14
3. Documents Proving Damschroder's Involvement	16
4. LPO's Discovery Efforts	22
Summary of Argument	26
Argument	27
I. Selective Enforcement for Political Purposes Violates the First and Fourteenth Amendments	28
A. ORP and the Kasich Campaign Engaged in State Action	32
B. Casey Engaged in State Action	36
C. Damschroder's Office Joined the Conspiracy	38

II. Senate Bill 193 Violates the Equal Protection Clause	41
III. The District Court Erroneously Dismissed LPO's State-Law Challenge	49
A. Lapides Applies to Intervention as Well as Removal	50
B. The District Court Applied an Incorrect Standard	55
Conclusion	59
Certificate of Service	59
Certificate of Compliance	59
Addendum 1 (Relevant Originating District Court Documents)	60
Addendum 2 (Text of Relevant Statutes)	63
Addendum 3 (Unreported Cases)	65

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

## Cases

Ameripride Services, Inc. v. Valley Industrial Service, 2008 WL 5068672 (E.D. Cal. 2008)55
Anderson v. Celebrezze, 460 U.S. 780 (1983)27, 43
Arkansas Educational Television Commission v. Forbes, 523 U.S. 666 (1998)29
Baer v. Meyer, 577 F. Supp.2d 838 (D. Colo. 1984)41, 42
Banchy v. Republican Party of Hamilton County, 898 F.2d 1192 (6th Cir. 1990)36
Beckham v. National Railroad Passenger Corp., 569 F. Supp.2d 542 (D. Md. 2008)
Biomedical Patent Management Corp. v. California, Dept. of Health Services, 505 F.3d 1328 (Fed. Cir. 2007)54
Block v. Mollis, 618 F. Supp.2d 142 (D.R.I. 2009)
Board of Regents of Wisconsin v. Phoenix International Software, Inc., 653 F.3d 448 (7th Cir. 2011)
Burdick v. Takushi, 504 U.S. 428 (1992)
Carty v. State Office of Risk Management, 733 F.3d 550 (5th Cir. 2013)54
Chattam v. Toho Tenax America, 686 F.3d 339 (6th Cir. 2012)38
Clark v. Barnard, 108 U.S. 436 (1883)

Constitution Party of Pennsylvania v. Aichele, 757 F. 3d 347 (3d Cir. 2014)35
Cook v. Gralike, 531 U.S. 510 (2001)29
Council of Alternative Political Parties v.State of New Jersey Division of Elections, 781 A.2d 1041 (N.J. App. 2001)
<i>Deal v. Hamilton County Board of Education</i> , 392 F.3d 840 (6th Cir. 2004)31, 36, 38, 41, 49
Ex parte Young, 209 U.S. 123 (1908)50, 51
Embury v. King, 361 F.3d 562 (9th Cir. 2004)57
Engquist v. Oregon Dept. of Agriculture, 553 U.S. 591 (2008)38
Galassini v. Town of Fountain Hills, 2013 WL 5445483 (D. Az. 2013)55
<i>Green Party of Michigan v. Land</i> , 541 F. Supp. 2d 912 (E.D. Mich. 2008)
Green Party of Pennsylvania v. Aichele, 89 F. Supp.3d 723 (E.D. Pa. 2015)45
Griffin v. City of Opa-Locka, 261 F.3d 1295 (11th Cir. 2001)37
Guare v. State of New Hampshire, 117 A.3d 731 (N.H. 2015)
Gunter v. Atlantic Coast Line R. Co., 200 U.S. 273 (1906)
Hartman v. Moore, 547 U.S. 250 (2006)28
Heffernan v. City of Paterson, 136 S. Ct. 1412 (2016)30, 31
Hooks v. Hooks, 771 F.2d 935 (6th Cir. 1985)39
Hoye v. City of Oakland, 653 F.3d 835 (9th Cir. 2011)39
Ku v. State of Tennessee, 322 F.3d 431 (6th Cir. 2003)

Lapides v. Board of Regents of University System of Georgia, 535 U.S. 613 (2002)
Libertarian Party of Ohio v. Blackwell, 462 F.3d 579 (6th Cir. 2006)27, 42, 43, 49
Libertarian Party of Ohio v. Husted, 751 F.3d 403 (6th Cir. 2014)5, 9
Libertarian Party of Ohio v. Husted, 808 F.3d 279 (6th Cir. 2015)
Libertarian Party of Ohio v. Husted, No. 16CV554 at 19 (Franklin County Ct. Common Pleas, June 7, 2016)
Libertarian Party of Ohio v. Husted, 302 F.R.D. 472 (S.D. Ohio 2014)22, 23
Libertarian Party of Ohio v. Husted, 2014 WL 3928293 (S.D. Ohio 2014)23
Libertarian Party of Ohio v. Husted, 2015 WL 5766518 (S.D. Ohio 2015)24, 25
Libertarian Party of Ohio v. Husted, 2016 WL 447566 (S.D. Ohio 2016)24, 25
Lion Uniform, Inc. v. National Labor Relations Board, 905 F.2d 120 (6th Cir. 1990)40
Lombardo v. Pennsylvania Dep't of Public Welfare, 540 F.3d 190 (3d Cir. 2008)58
McGuire v. Reilly, 386 F.3d 45 (1st Cir. 2004)39
Mega Outdoor, L.L.C., v. Dayton, 878 N.E.2d 683 (Ohio App. 2007)52
Memphis, Tennessee Area Local American Postal Workers Union v.  Memphis, 361 F.3d 898 (6th Cir. 2004)
Morrison v. Colley, 467 F.3d 503 (6th Cir. 2006)42
Morse v. Republican Party of Virginia, 517 U.S. 186 (1996) 33, 34, 35, 36

Nader v. McAuliffe, 593 F. Supp.2d 95 (D.D.C.), aff'd on other grounds, 2009 WL 4250615 (D.C. Cir. 2009)
Ohio Council 8 American Federation of State, County & Municipal Employees, AFL-CIO v. Husted, 814 F.3d 329 (6th Cir. 2016)
Pennhurst State School & Hospital v. Halderman, 465 U.S. 89 (1984)
People of Porto Rico v. Ramos, 232 U.S. 627 (1914)52, 53
Police Department of City of Chicago v. Mosley, 408 U.S. 92 (1972)29
Racing Guild of Ohio, Local 304 v. State Racing Commission, 503 N.E.2d 1025 (Ohio 1986)
Reeder v. Carroll, 2010 WL 797136 (N.D. Iowa 2010)55
Reform Party of Allegheny County v. Allegheny County Department of Elections, 174 F.3d 305 (3d Cir. 1999)
Richter v. Maryland, 590 F. Supp. 2d 730 (D. Md. 2008)
Skelton v. Henry, 390 F.3d 614 (8th Cir. 2004)50
Smith v. Allwright, 321 U.S. 649 (1944) 2013)
Staub v. Proctor Hospital, 562 U.S. 411 (2011)
Stroud v. McIntosh, 722 F.3d 1294 (11th Cir. 2013)53
Timmons v. Twin Cities Area New Party, 520 U.S. 551 (1997)
Terry v. Adams, 345 U.S. 461 (1953)
Texas Democratic Party v. Benkiser, 459 F.3d 582 (5th Cir. 2006)
United States v. Lanier, 33 F.3d 639, 653 (6th Cir. 1994), vacated on other

grounds, 73 F.3d 1380 (1996), rev'd, 520 U.S. 259 (1997)	37
Vergara v. City of Waukegan, 590 F. Supp.2d 1024 (N.D. Ill. 2008)	29
VIBO Corp., Inc., v. Conway, 669 F.3d 675 (6th Cir. 2012)	55, 56
Virginia Office for Protection and Advocacy v. Stewart, 563 U.S. 247 (2011)	58
Voltz v. Erie County, 617 Fed. Appx. 417 (6th Cir. 2015)	38
Wayte v. United States, 470 U.S. 594 (1985)	28
Wilkerson v. Warner, 545 Fed. Appx. 413 (6th Cir. 2013)	32, 39
Williams v. Rhodes, 393 U.S. 23 (1968)	27, 43
Wilson v. Hosemann, 185 So.3d 370 (Miss. 2016)	35
Wood v. Kesler, 323 F.3d 872 (11th Cir. 2003)	28
<u>Statutes</u>	
28 U.S.C. § 1291	1
42 U.S.C. § 1983	1, 25
O.R.C. § 2743.03(A)	52
O.R.C. § 3501.38(E)(1)	7, 28
O.R.C. § 3513.05	42
O.R.C. § 3517.01	2
O.R.C. § 3517.012	3, 42
O.R.C. § 3517.19	42

Senate Bill 193	passim
Additional Authorities	
JON HUSTED, OHIO SECRETARY OF STATE, FREQUENTLY ASKED QUESTIONS:	
GENERAL VOTING & VOTER REGISTRATION (2015)	41
